

Nos. 24-3654, 24-3655, 24-3700

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE ORANGE COUNTY, LLC, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

JANE DOE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his Official Capacity as Attorney General of California, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

[CAPTIONS CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER]

On Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Nos. 8:19-cv-02105 DOC (ADS) & 8:19-cv-02130 DOC (ADS) (Carter, J.)

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE ORANGE COUNTY, LLC, FRESENIUS
MEDICAL CARE HOLDINGS, INC. D/B/A FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE
NORTH AMERICA, DAVITA INC., AND U.S. RENAL CARE, INC.**

ERIC A. SHUMSKY
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Fresenius
Medical Care Orange County, LLC and
Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. d/b/a
Fresenius Medical Care North America*

MICHAEL E. BERN
ABID QURESHI
PETER E. DAVIS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
U.S. Renal Care, Inc.*

DAVID W. OGDEN
KELLY P. DUNBAR
ARI HOLTZBLATT
THAD EAGLES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE & DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
DaVita Inc.*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

JANE DOE, *et al.*,
and
FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE ORANGE COUNTY, LLC, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Plaintiffs,
v.
ROB BONTA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

JANE DOE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
ROB BONTA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

KRISTOPHER R. WOOD
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2050 Main Street, Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92614
(949) 567-6700

RACHEL SHALEV
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

JAMES F. BENNETT
DOWD BENNETT LLP
7676 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1900
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 889-7300

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Fresenius Medical Care Orange
County, LLC and Fresenius Medical
Care Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Fresenius
Medical Care North America*

JOSHUA A. VITTOR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE & DORR LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-5300

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
DaVita Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE REIMBURSEMENT PENALTY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS FIRST AMENDMENT ASSOCIATION AND EXPRESSION	4
A. Because It Burdens Associational Rights, The Reimbursement Penalty Triggers Exacting Scrutiny.....	4
B. The Reimbursement Penalty Also Burdens Expression, Thereby Triggering Heightened Scrutiny.....	11
1. Providers’ contributions to AKF are protected expression	13
2. Providers’ contributions are protected by the First Amendment because they facilitate AKF’s expressive activities	15
3. Providers’ contributions are protected by the First Amendment because they have an “expressive element”	16
II. THE REIMBURSEMENT PENALTY FAILS ANY FORM OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY	19
A. The State’s New Rationales All Founder On The Conceded Lack of Steering	21
B. The State’s Argument That The Reimbursement Penalty Reduces Insurance Premiums Fails For Additional Reasons	25
1. The State musters no evidence that Providers’ contributions to AKF increased insurance premiums.....	26
2. The Reimbursement Penalty is not tailored to reducing premiums.....	30
C. The State’s Argument That The Reimbursement Penalty Prevents Unjust Enrichment Fails For Additional Reasons.....	32
D. The State’s Passing References To Other State Interests Do Not Sustain The Reimbursement Penalty	34
III. THE REIMBURSEMENT PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD	35

IV. THE REIMBURSEMENT PENALTY CANNOT BE SEVERED FROM THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PATIENT DISCLOSURE MANDATE	39
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CIRCUIT RULE 25-5 ATTESTATION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 1346 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	42
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 40
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	37
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	16
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	7
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Cornelio v. Connecticut</i> , 32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	39
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	21
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	34
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)	42

<i>Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14, 34, 37, 39
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	29
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023).....	26, 29, 34
<i>Kamerling v. Massanari</i> , 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	21
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	7
<i>Krishna Lunch of Southern California, Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 797 F. App'x 311 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	21
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	5, 7, 11, 13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	19
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7
<i>Unites States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	31
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31

<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	19
<i>Vivid Entertainment, LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	37
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	40

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-251 (U.S.).....	6
<i>California v. Texas</i> , No. 19-840 (U.S.).....	24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

California Assembly Bill No. 290 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
